

# No. 24-981

---

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

DIRECTV, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

NEXSTAR MEDIA GROUP, INC., MISSION BROADCASTING, INC., AND WHITE  
KNIGHT BROADCASTING, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York  
Honorable P. Kevin Castel  
No. 23-CV-2221

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

JONATHAN S. KANTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
DOHA G. MEKKI  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
JOHN W. ELIAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
DAVID B. LAWRENCE  
*Policy Director*  
ALICE A. WANG  
*Counsel to the Assistant  
Attorney General*

JOHN J. SULLIVAN  
DANIEL E. HAAR  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
ANDREW N. DELANEY  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2414  
andrew.delaney@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE DISTRICT COURT’S IMPROPER UNDERSTANDING OF THE HARMS FROM PRICE FIXING LED IT TO ERR IN ITS ANTITRUST-STANDING ANALYSIS .....	8
A. Price-Fixing Conspiracies Harm the Competitive Process and Can Result in Many Different Types of Consumer Harm.....	11
B. The District Court’s Misunderstanding of the Full Scope of Anticompetitive Harms from Price Fixing Infected Its Antitrust- Standing Analysis. ....	18
1. Antitrust Injury .....	18
2. Efficient Enforcer.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	12, 15
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	10
<i>Atlanta Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	9
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	19
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	6, 13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	9
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	14
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	11, 12
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 20 F.4th 441 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	13
<i>DNAML Party, Limited v. Apple Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	17
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	2

<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447, (1986) .....	11
<i>Gatt Communications, Inc. v. PMC Associates, L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir 2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Association</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litigation</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Pandora Media, LLC Copyright Litigation</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00809, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198694 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2022).....	20
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram &amp; Sons</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951).....	13
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Montreal Trading, Ltd. v. Amax, Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1981).....	20, 22
<i>Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Nastasi &amp; Associates v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , No. 20-cv-5428, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172854 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2022).....	17

<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	7, 15
<i>NCAA v. Board Of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	7
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Brothers, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>North Carolina State Board Of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015) .....	7, 13
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	15
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	13
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	11, 15
<i>Port Dock &amp; Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17, 18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	11
<i>The PLS.com, LLC v. National Association of Realtors</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	11

<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2008) .....	6
<i>Yong Ki Hong v. KBS America, Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	16, 17

## **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	4, 11
---------------------	-------

## **Other Authorities**

Jonathan Kanter, <i>Remarks as Prepared for Delivery at the 2023 Georgetown Antitrust Law Symposium</i> (Sept. 19, 2023), <a href="https://justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-jonathan-kanter-delivers-remarks-2023-georgetown-antitrust">https://justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-jonathan- kanter-delivers-remarks-2023-georgetown-antitrust</a> .....	4
---	---

## **Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a). .....	2
